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UWW DISCIPLINARY CHAMBER 
 

 

DECISION 
 
 

Case: 
 

United World Wrestling (UWW)  

 

v. 

 

Mr Anzor Maltsagov (Coach, UKR)  
 

 

Sole Member: 

Mr Beltcho Goranov 
 
 

Prosecutor: UWW General Secretary 
 

***** 

 

 

I.  Introduction and jurisdiction 

 

1. This is the final Decision of the UWW Disciplinary Chamber as between United World Wrestling 

(“UWW”) and Mr Anzor Maltsagov relating to a violation arising from the Disciplinary Procedure & 

Dispute Resolution Regulations. 

 

2. United World Wrestling (UWW) is the governing body for the sport of Wrestling. It is based in Corsier-

sur-Vevey, Switzerland.  

 

3. Mr Anzor Maltsagov (herein after the “Coach”) is a Coach of the Ukraine Wrestling Federation. As a 

Member of the UWW affiliated wrestling federation of Ukraine, and as a participant of a UWW official 

event, he was subject to the jurisdiction of UWW and bound to comply with all UWW Regulations, 

rules and directives.  

 

 

II. Facts 

 

4. On the occasion of the Yasar Dogu International tournament (a tournament registered on the UWW 

calendar), held in Istanbul from 10 to 12 January 2020, during semi-final of the 79 kg Freestyle 

wrestling, as both wrestlers stopped the wrestling and started a fight, the Coach got on the mat and 

violently assaulted the opponent wrestler and his coach, thereby causing injuries to both.  
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5. For these violent acts and his active participation in a general brawl on the mat, the Coach was given a 

red card by the officiating body.  

 

6. These acts were reported to the UWW Secretary General together with a report of the Referee in charge 

as well as footage of this appalling episode. The matter was referred to the Chairman of the Disciplinary 

Chamber who decided to initiate disciplinary proceedings. 

 

7. On 16 January 2020, the Coach was formally notified of the opening of disciplinary proceedings against 

him for the violation of the UWW rules and regulations.  

 

8. The Coach was offered a deadline to provide a statement of defense in response to the charge.  

 

9. Given the seriousness of the alleged facts and to prevent the risk of potential other confrontations of 

the protagonists in upcoming events, the Chairman of the ordered provisional measures against the 

Coach, namely an immediate provisional suspension from any UWW sanctioned event.  

 

10. On 28 January 2020, the Coach provided a statement of defense.  

 

11. Earlier, on 21 January 2020, the Ukraine Wrestling Federation submitted a letter of excuse to UWW 

for the actions of its Coach and Wrestler during this event.  

 

 

III. Relevant rules 

 

12. These proceedings are conducted in application of the UWW Regulations, rules and directives. This 

decision is rendered by the Chairman of the Disciplinary Chamber acting as the sole judge in this case, 

in accordance with article 17 of the Disciplinary and Dispute Resolution Regulations and given the case 

and the elements at hand to review this case. 

 

13. The Foreword of the International Wrestling Rules provides as follows:  

 

“The Rules set forth herein must be known and accepted by all wrestlers, coaches, referees and leaders. They call upon 

those who practice the sport to fight totally and universally, with complete honesty and fair play for the pleasure of the 

spectators”. 

 

14. The UWW Code of Ethics defines a general framework for UWW members, including National 
Federations, athletes and coaches, in respect to values such as ethics, integrity and dignity.  
 

15. Art. 7.2 letter b (“Impropriety and Assault”) of the Disciplinary and Dispute Resolution Regulations 
provides as follows:  

 
“Any official or coach found guilty of impropriety or assault shall be subject to suspension from accreditation at events 
under the control of the Federation for a period of 1 month to 3 years and shall be subject to a fine of CHF 1,000 to 
CHF 20,000”. 
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IV.  Discussion 
 
16. All facts and evidence presented to this Sole Member show an evident act of impropriety and an 

undoubtfully intentional assault by the Coach.  

17. A report signed by the Refereeing body in charge confirming these facts as well as a video were 

submitted.  

18. The opponent wrestler and the coach from Georgia suffered from significant injuries due to this 

assault.  

19. In his statement of defense, the Coach did not rebut the alleged facts. He explained that his action was 

driven by extreme emotion and a poor evaluation of the intentions of the Georgian coach, who stepped 

on the mat in an attempt to stop the fight and separate the wrestlers. He did not expressed apologies 

to the Georgian wrestler and coach. The only excuses were made by his National Federation. 

20. Given the above and seriousness of the facts presented to this Sole Judge and given no apparent 

mitigating circumstance can be credited to the Coach, the latter should be imposed a suspension of 

three years and a financial penalty of 3’000 Swiss Francs to be invoiced to his National Federation. 

 
V. Decision 
 

Considering the above, pursuant to the UWW Regulations and rules as described here above, this Sole 
Member decides:  
 
Mr Anzor Maltsagov : 

 
I. Is found to have committed violation of article 7.2 letter b of the Disciplinary and Dispute 

Resolution Regulations; 
 

II. Is imposed a period of suspension of three years from date of the decision. The period of 
suspension already served being deducted, the suspension will end on 16 January 2023. During 
this period, he is not allowed participate in any capacity in UWW sanctioned event (including 
non-Olympic disciplines), nor entitled to purchase a UWW license.  
 

III. Is imposed a financial penalty of 3’000 Swiss Francs, to be invoiced to his national federation 
and owed to UWW by the national federation.  

 
 
VI.  Right to Appeal  
 

The conditions to appeal against this decision are described in the Disciplinary and Dispute Resolution 
Regulations. 

 
 
 

***** 
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To be notified to the Coach (c/o the National Federation). 

 

 

 
 

 

Sofia, 30th January 2020 


